
 

 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE-

VARIANCE/SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION/CODE ENFORCEMENT 

MEETING AGENDA 
Monday, January 23, 2023 at 2:00 PM 

Commission Chambers - 300 Municipal Drive 
 

Meetings will be televised on Spectrum Channel 640 and YouTube Streamed on the City’s Website. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Public participation is encouraged. If you are addressing the Special Magistrate, step to the podium 

and state your name and address for the record. Please limit your comments to three (3) minutes and 

do not include any topic that is on the agenda. 

Public comment on agenda items will be allowed when they come up. 

For any quasi-judicial hearings that might be on the agenda, an affected person may become a party 

to this proceeding and can be entitled to present evidence at the hearing including the sworn 

testimony of witnesses and relevant exhibits and other documentary evidence and to cross-examine 

all witnesses by filing a notice of intent to be a party with the Community Development Director, not 

less than five days prior to the hearing. 

3. SPECIAL MAGISTRATE STATEMENT 

4. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH TO RESPONDENTS/WITNESSES 

5. NEW BUSINESS 

A. VAR 2023-01 for 431 Virginia Avenue - Reducing the side yard setback from 7 feet to 2 feet 

6. OLD BUSINESS 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

One or more Elected or Appointed Officials may be in attendance. 

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Special Magistrate with respect to any matter 

considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings and for such purposes may need to ensure 
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that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon 

which the appeal is to be based.  The law does not require the minutes to be transcribed verbatim; 

therefore, the applicant must make the necessary arrangements with a private reporter or private 

reporting firm and bear the resulting expense. In accordance with the Americans with Disability Act and 

F.S. 286.26; any person with a disability requiring reasonable accommodation to participate in this 

meeting should call Linda Portal, Community Development Director at 727-391-9951, ext. 255 or fax a 

written request to 727-399-1131. 
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Staff Report and Recommendation 

Special Magistrate Meeting – January 23, 2023 

 

Application: VAR 2023-01 

Applicant: Nazary Ivanchuk 

Property Owner(s):  Nazary Ivanchuk 

Property Address: 431 Virginia Ave, Madeira Beach, Florida 33708 

Parcel ID: 10-31-15-34380-016-0040 

Legal Description: GULF SHORES 4TH ADD BLK P, LOT 4 

Zoning/Future Land Use: R-1, Single Family Residential District/Residential 

Urban 

 

Request: Reducing the side yard setback from 7 feet to 2 feet. 

 

Specific Code Provisions: Sec. 110-181. - Setback requirements. (3) Side yard: Total side 

setback of 15 feet with a minimum of seven feet on either side. 

 

I. Background  

 

This after-the-fact variance request is to reduce the side yard setback from 7 feet to 2 feet.  

In the Madeira Beach Code of Ordinances Sec. 110-181. - Setback requirements, the side 

yard total side setback needs to equal 15 feet with a minimum of seven feet on either side. 

The Community Development Department received this application when an after-the-fact 

building permit could not be approved because the renovation did not meet the side setback.  

The applicant would like to install an ADA compliant restroom in the renovated portion of 

the home to improve accessibility.  If this variance is approved, it would not mean the 

unpermitted renovation is approved.  An after-the-fact building permit will still be required.  

If the renovation portion of the home violates the FEMA 50% rule or other applicable 

section of the Madeira Beach Code of Ordinances, it would need to be removed.   

 

II. Variance Criteria (Sec. 2-507(b)) and Analysis 

 

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or 

other structures for which the variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the 

lands, building, or other structures in the same district. Special conditions to be considered 

shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 

 

a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an 

existing lot that has unique physical circumstances or conditions, including 

irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of the lot is less than the 

minimum required in the district regulations; 
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b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native 

vegetation or other natural features; 

 

c. Residential neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the 

established historic or traditional development pattern of a block face, including 

setbacks, building height, and other dimensional requirements; 

 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, 

public facilities, schools, or public utilities; 

 

e. Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes 

architectural and/or engineering features that would render the project more 

disaster resistant. 

 

Findings:   
 

a.)  The lot for 431 Virginia Ave is an irregular shaped lot.  The lot plat was 

approved in 1944 before the R-1 Zoning District lot size requirements were 

adopted. The front lot line of the property is less than the minimum width of 50 feet 

required in the R-1 Zoning District.  The lot becomes wider at the rear of the lot.  

The east side of the home is nearly parallel to the east side lot line and does not 

meet the required side setbacks.   

 

c.) The home located at 431 Virginia Ave was built in 1950 and predates the 

adoption of the R-1 Zoning District setback requirements.  The lot plat was 

approved in 1944 and predates the R-1 Zoning District.  The east side of the 

structure does not meet required minimum of 7 feet for a side yard setback.  Many 

nearby homes were built around the same time and predate the adoption of the R-1 

Zoning District setback and lot size requirements.       

 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant. A self-created hardship shall not justify a variance. 

 

Findings:  The original east side of the home was built before the R-1 Zoning 

District setback requirements and does not meet the side yard setback minimum.  

The renovated portion of home aligns with original east side of the home. Both east 

side portions of the home parallel the east side lot line.  Even if the renovated 

portion of the home was removed, the original east side of the home would continue 

to encroach into the setback.  Installing an ADA compliant bathroom into the 

original footprint of the home could be difficult because the home was built in 1950.  

If the footprint of the renovated portion of the home is needed to install an ADA 

compliant bathroom, then this circumstance should not be considered a self-created 

hardship.   

 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 

denied to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. 
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Findings: Other homes nearby were built around the same time as the home as 431 

Virginia Ave and predate the R-1 Zoning District setback and lot size requirements.  

Some of these homes have similar issues with irregular lot sizes and nonconforming 

setbacks.  Allowing the installation of an ADA compliant bathroom would not be 

considered granting the applicant a special privilege.   

 

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the land development regulations, 

subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

 

Findings: Making an older home more accessible within the original footprint can 

be difficult, especially in a scenario where the original east side portion of the home 

was already encroaching into the side yard setback.   Many nearby homes have 

similar issues related to setbacks and lot size. A literal interpretation would make it 

difficult to install an ADA compliant bathroom and deny the applicant rights that 

other properties in the same zoning district enjoy. 

 

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable 

use of the land. 

 

Findings:  Installing an ADA compliant restroom within the original footprint of 

the home would be very difficult.  The renovated portion of the home aligns with 

the original east side of the home.  Granting this variance would be the minimum 

variance that will make possible reasonable use of the land.   

 

(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of 

the city land development regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the 

area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Findings:  Granting this variance would allow the applicant to make their home 

more accessible by installing an ADA compliant bathroom.  Making their home 

accessible would not be detrimental to public welfare or hurt neighboring 

properties.   

 

III. Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends the approval of VAR 2023-01 with 

the following conditions. 

 The covered patio that violates the rear setback must be removed.   

 An ADA compliant bathroom needs to be installed. 

 If the renovated portion of the home violates the FEMA 50% rule, the 

renovated portion of the home must be removed.   

 An after-the-fact building permit for the renovated portion of the home is 

still required. 

 The renovated portion of the home must meet all other applicable 

requirements in the Madeira Beach Code of Ordinances 
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Submitted by:   

 

Andrew Morris 

Planner/GIS Technician 
Andrew Morris  

Attachments: 1) Application 

 2) Survey of Property 

3) Public Notice 
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